

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CCP(S) No. 89/2024 in  
SWP No. 1062/2016

Monica Pathania

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate.

**Vs**

Syed Sehrish Asgar, Chief Executive Officer  
JKERA Rajbagh Srinagar and another

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**(15.04.2024)**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. The petitioner was able to earn a judgment dated 26.04.2023 on merits in a writ petition SWP No. 1062/2016 which required the writ respondents to consider the claim of the petitioner for reimbursement of the medical expenditure for the treatment of her husband who was suffering from cancer and the claim for medical reimbursement was for an amount of Rs. 12,31,711/- against which she came to be reimbursed only with an amount of Rs. 1.5 lacs in March, 2011 leaving the rest of the expenditure un-reimbursed to her. Later on, the petitioner even came to submit an additional bill of Rs. 2,67,000/- related with the medical treatment of her husband who did not survive the treatment but still leaving the petitioner to struggle for reimbursement for medical claim.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondents have not acted in compliance with the direction and, as such, the Chief Executive

Officer, Jammu and Kashmir Economic Reconstruction Agency, Society Rajbagh, Srinagar as well as the Director Finance, Jammu and Kashmir Economic Reconstruction Agency, Society Rajbagh, Srinagar are the contemnors in the case.

4. Issue notice to the respondents.
5. Petitioner to furnish registered postal covers for the service of the respondents within seven days, whereupon the Registrar Judicial, Jammu to issue notices to the respondents.
6. List on 24.05.2024.

**JAMMU**  
**15.04.2024**  
*Shivalee*

