

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CCP(S) No. 89/2024 in
SWP No. 1062/2016**

Monica Pathania

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Dhruv Pant, Advocate.

vs

Syed Sehrish Asgar Chief Executive
Officer JKERA Rajbagh Srinagar and
another

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER
05.03.2025

1. Compliance report is stated to have been filed by the respondents on 22.11.2024, however, the same is not on record.
2. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner has produced the same only for perusal of this Court.
3. After perusing the same, this Court finds that in the compliance report it is stated that after the Government notifies the composition of Board of Governors, the Governing Body's meeting will be convened and the matter will be put for approval and concurrence of the Board.
4. Orders passed by this Court cannot be left at the mercy of the respondents and the Government for its compliance.
5. In view of this, a week's time is granted to the respondents to file compliance report, failing which, all the respondents shall remain present in person before the Court on the next date of hearing.
6. List on **12.03.2025**.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
05.03.2025
Sahil Padha