

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CCP(S) No. 89/2024 in
SWP No. 1062/2016

Monica Pathania

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Dhruv Pant, Advocate

Vs

Syed Sehrish Asgar Chief Executive Officer, JKERA
Rajbagh Srinagar and anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
(12.03.2025)

- 01.** Record reveals that this Court vide order/judgment dated 26.04.2023 directed the respondents to consider the claim of the petitioner for reimbursement of medical expenditures in accordance with spirit and rules by passing a fresh order in the light of judicial precedents mentioned in the aforesaid judgment within two months from the date, copy of the aforesaid order was served upon the respondents besides quashing the impugned communication dated 01.06.2005
- 02.** Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the aforesaid order was not complied with by the respondents in spite of actual knowledge within the aforesaid period and feeling aggrieved of the same, contempt petition has been preferred which is pending before this Court since April, 2024. However, some compliance report was filed by the respondents on 09.08.2024 which has been rejected by this Court vide order dated 28.10.2024 and the respondents were directed to file fresh compliance report strictly in tune with the judgment passed by this Court. Accordingly, a week's time was granted to the respondents vide order dated 05.03.2025 to file fresh compliance report, failing which, respondents were directed to remain present before the Court on the next date of hearing fixed.

03. It has been brought to the notice of this Court by Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG that she has already filed compliance report on 11.03.2025 in terms of the aforesaid order. Copy of the same has been furnished to learned counsel for the petitioner. Another copy of the compliance report has been furnished to this Court today which is taken on record.

04. List on 25.03.2025.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE**

**JAMMU
12.03.2025
Tarun/PS**

